p. m. No adjournment or intermission, whatever, shall be had until the polls are closed, all the votes counted, and the result publicly announced; but this shall not be construed to prevent any temporary recess for taking meals or other necessary purposes. provided the board remains in session and not more than one member thereof is absent at the same time.

Sec. 3. That chapter 92 of the General Laws for the year 1905 be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

MEMORANDUM.

The words "hours for opening and closing polling places" and the words "in cities of the fourth class from 6 o'clock a. m. until 7 o'clock p. m. and in all other cities from 6 o'clock a. m. until 9 o'clock p. m." appearing in said section 252 as amended. are omitted entirely from the above proposed act.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 173-S. F. No. 160.

An Act to repeal section 4 of chapter 221 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred and seven (1907).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 4, chapter 221, General Laws 1907, repealed,-Section 1. That section four (4) of chapter two hundred twenty-one (221) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand nine hundred and seven (1907) be, and it hereby is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 174-S. F. No. 225.

An Act to appropriate money for experimenting against grasshoppers and other insects injurious to field crops.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$6,000 appropriated for experiment against grasshoppers.----Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of six thousand

[Chap.

(\$6,000) dollars, to be expended under the direction of the state entomologist during the years 1911 and 1912 for the purpose of experimenting against grasshoppers and other insects injurious to field crops and ascertaining how such insects may be destroyed. Fifteen hundred (\$1,500.00) dollars to be available April first nineteen hundred eleven and fifteen hundred (\$1,500.00) dollars to be available July first nineteen hundred eleven.

State entomologist to appoint.—Sec. 2. The state entomologist shall employ a competent person, whose salary and expenses shall be payable out of this fund, to go from place to place upon request, instructing farmers how best to combat these injurious insects.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

CHAPTER 175-S. F. No. 287.

An Act giving a right of action to certain persons, for injuries caused by any intoxicated person, or by the intoxication of any person, against any person causing the same in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Action for injuries caused by intoxicated person.—Section 1. Every husband, wife, child, parent, guardian, employer, or other person, who shall be injured in person or property, or means of support, by any intoxicated person, or by the intoxication of any person, shall have a right of action, in his or her own name, against any person, who shall by illegally selling, bartering, or giving intoxicating liquors, have caused the intoxication of such person, for all damages sustained; and all damages recovered by a minor under this act shall be paid either to such minor or to his or her parent, guardian, or next friend, as the court shall direct; and all suits for damages under this act shall be by civil action in any of the courts of this state having jurisdiction thereof.

Approved April 18, 1911.

175]